
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
February 2006. 
 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and / or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. CORE STRATEGY DPD AND STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT - SUBMISSION FOR CONSULTATION & REVISION 
TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager. 
 
(The Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Statement of 
Community Involvement and Appendices A-C are enclosed 
separately). 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

4. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) 2006 -2011 AND 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY  (Pages 
17 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on the 
Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2006 -2011 and Long 
Term Transport Strategy. 
 
 

S Bell 
388387 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH MINERALS & WASTE 
PLAN: CONSULTATION ON ISSUES & OPTIONS ADDITIONAL 
SITES  (Pages 31 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager outlining 
proposals published by Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council for minerals and waste planning. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 



 
6. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS  

(Pages 45 - 72) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to consider 
requests for the release of funding for Medium Term Plan schemes. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider the quarterly monitoring report pr
[...]
sion or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 23 February 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, A 

Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, Mrs D C 
Reynolds, T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor D P 
Holley. 

   
   

168. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2006 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 175 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

170. PRIMARY CARE TRUSTS   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/88, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Chief Executive (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding proposals for the proposed reconfiguration of Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs),  Strategic Health Authorities (SHA) and Ambulance 
Trusts in the Eastern Region.  Consideration also was given to a 
report by a Working Group established by the Service Delivery and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommending the retention 
of a free-standing Huntingdonshire PCT. 
 
Members were reminded that two options for the future configuration 
of the Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) in Norfolk, Suffolk and 
Cambridgeshire had been included as part of the formal
[...]
e 

District Council on the Local Area Agreement Board for 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
172. LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS: SHAPING THEIR FUTURE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to comment on 
a consultation paper issued by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 
(ODPM) entitled “Local Strategic Partnership:  Shaping Their Future”.  
Using a series of questions, the consultation had invited responses on 
the development and current thinking on LSPs and community 
strategies as informed by recent evaluation undertaken nationally and 
by the Audit Commission. 
 
Members noted that the paper would be considered by the District 
Council’s partners involved in the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership and Partnership Board, who could submit comments 
directly to the ODPM.  
 
Having been advised that the HSP Board had already considered the 
implications of the proposals and acknowledged the potential role of 
Overview and Scrutiny in the evaluation of the LSP and community 
strategy process, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

2



 that the conclusions set out in paragraphs 7.1 – 7.3 of the 
report now submitted be endorsed and that the Head of 
Policy be authorised to respond to the consultation paper. 

 
173. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2005/06   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme in 2005/06 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the variations noted. 
 

174. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INVESTMENT PEFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved by Fund Managers during the quarter 
1st October – 31st December 2005 in managing the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts.  Having been advised that the interest 
earned on the funds invested would exceed the targets assumed in 
the budget, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

175. HIGHWAYS AGENCY 2006   
 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
progress in negotiations to secure a new agreement with the County 
Council for the discharge of specific functions in future years  
following the termination of the Highways Agency in March 2005. 
 
Having noted the range of highway-related activities which would be 
included in the future agency arrangement and the financial 
implications of the proposed arrangements, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Environment and Transport, the Director of Operational 
Services be authorised to enter into an agreement with the 
County Council for a period of 3 years commencing 1st April 
2006, to secure the discharge of the highways functions 
described in paragraph 6.2 of the report now submitted, 
within existing budget provision. 

 
176. CONCESSIONARY FARES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 108, consideration was given to a report by the 

Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) updating the Cabinet on progress achieved towards 
the introduction of a new Concessionary Fares regime on 1st April 

3



2006.  Reference also was made to a Members briefing note 
prepared by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which 
is also appended in the Minute Book).  Members were advised that 
since their previous meeting, negotiations had continued among 
Cambridgeshire authorities and the bus operating companies to 
finalise a scheme that was acceptable to all parties.    
 
It was explained that agreement had been secured for the operation 
of a scheme which would involve free travel withi
[...]
opy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 

4



progress on small scale environmental improvement schemes and 
proposing a programme of schemes for 2006/07.  Following 
discussion on the criteria for the prioritisation of schemes, it was 
 

RESOLVED 

 

 that the necessary funding be released from the medium 
term plan for the programme of schemes for 2006/07 as set 
out in paragraph 4.1 of the report now submitted. 

 
179. PLANNING  GAIN SUPPLEMENT:  CONSULTATION   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) describing the 
content of a consultation paper published by HM Treasury entitled 
“Planning Gain Supplement:  A Consultation”.  Members were 
informed that Planning Gain Supplement (PGS) was a proposed new 
tax which would be levied by Central Government on land that had 
the benefit of planning permission.  The new tax would be used to 
fund a range of infrastructure needs and largely replace the S106 
contributions currently secured by local authorities. 
 
Although acknowledging that the proposed PGS would offer benefit to 
developers, Members expressed concern at the methodology which 
might be used for the distribution locally of funds generated from 
development and at the categorisation of items which would fall within 
and outside the proposed new planning obligations.  Therefore, the 
Cabinet 
 

RESOLVED 

 

  that the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy be authorised to respond to the consultation 
along the lines described in paragraphs 4.1 – 4.5 of the 
report now submitted and that the response be copied 
to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister and 
Government Office for the Eastern Region. 

  

 
180. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING POLICY STATEMENTS   
 
 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted with the 
content of consultation papers published by the Office of the Deputy 
Prime Minister (ODPM) on Housing (PPS3) and Development and 
Flood Risk (PPS25) comments on which had been requested by 28th 
February 2006. 
 
RESOLVED 

5



 
 (a) that the report now submitted be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy be authorised to respond to the consultation 
papers along the lines described in paragraphs 3.1 and 
5.1 of the report relating to PPS3 and PPS25 
respectively.  

 
 

181. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF - OLD FIRE STATION SITE/HOUSEHOLD 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE, ST NEOTS   

 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Planning Services to 

which was attached a draft development brief for the Old Fire Station 
– Household Waste Disposal Site, St. Neots (copies of both 
documents are appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the development brief for land surrounding the Old Fire 

Station and Household Waste Disposal sites in St. Neots be 
approved for public consultation prior to adoption as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 

 
182. DISABILITY EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the 
content of a draft Disability Equality Scheme for adoption by the 
Council.   
 
Members were advised that the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (as 
amended) would place a duty on public bodies to promote disability 
equality and that preparation of a draft scheme would enable 
consultation to be undertaken in advance of the statutory deadline for 
implementation.  Having been informed that the draft scheme would 
be produced in a similar way to the current Race Equality Scheme, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the draft Disability Equality Scheme be 

approved for consultation. 
 

183. HOUSING ACT, 1985:  ENFORCEMENT OF STANDARDS - 
DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 A report by the Head of Environmental Health Services was submitted 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking a variation 
to the Council’s scheme of delegation in respect of the enforcement of 
housing standards in properties, including houses in multiple 
occupancy, Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

6



 that the Head of Environmental Health Services and the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to appoint 
suitably qualified, experienced and trained Officers to carry 
out duties under the Housing Act 1985 and any Regulations 
or Orders made thereunder and after consultation with the 
relevant Executive Councillors to institute legal proceedings 
under the Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  
CABINET 16 MARCH 2006 
 
 

CORE STRATEGY DPD AND STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT – SUBMISSION FOR CONSULTATION 

AND REVISION TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
(Report by Planning Policy Manager) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report describes the background and consultation involved in the 

production of the Core Strategy, the Proposals Map and the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  Leading to the final 
version of the documents (see attached) to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State.  Members are asked to consider these documents 
and recommend to Council that they be approved for submission.  As 
a consequence of a change in the timetable for the production of the 
Core Strategy and the knock on affect it will have on other 
documents.  Members are also asked to approve changes to  the 
Local Development Scheme (LDS).  

 
2 CORE STRATEGY BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Core Strategy is the first policy document that the Council has 

produced as part of the new system of plan production.  The Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 placed a duty upon local 
planning authorities to prepare new types of ‘Development Plan 
Document’ (DPD), replacing the existing Local a
[...]
nning Proposals DPD. The revised 
timetable for the production of these documents is set out in 
Appendix D. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



10 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

Recommends to Council that the Core Strategy, the Proposals Map 
and the Statement of Community Involvement be approved for 
submission together with any supporting documents to the Secretary 
of State; 

 
10.2 Agrees the proposed amendments to the Local Development Scheme 

attached in Appendix D for submission to the Secretary of State. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
ODPM, 2004, Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks 
 
Report to Council, 25 May 2005, and Minutes, Core Policies DPD – Preferred 
Options for Consultation  
 
Report to Council, 7 December 2005, and Minutes, Core Policies DPD – 
Affordable Housing Targets Preferred Option for Consultation 
 
Report to Cabinet, 24 November 2005, and Minutes, Core Policies DPD – 
Affordable Housing Targets Preferred Option for Consultation 
 
HDC, 2005, Sustainability Appraisal: Scoping Report 
 
Scott Wilson, 2005, Sustainability Appraisal of the Initial Options for the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document 
 
Report to Council, 28 September 2005, and Minutes, Draft Statement of 
Community Involvement  
 
Report to Cabinet, 17 March 2005, and Minutes, Local Development Scheme 
 
Report to Cabinet, 1 September 2005, and Minutes: Local Development 
Scheme 
 
Report to Cabinet, 2 February 2006, and Minutes: Local Development Scheme 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Richard Probyn, Planning 
Policy Manager on 01480 388430. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 
 
 
Appendix D 
 
PLANNNING PROPOSALS DPD 
 

Overview  

Is this a Development Plan Document? 
 
What is it for? 
 
 
 
What area will it cover? 
 
What documents will it conform with? 
 
 
Is SEA required? 

Yes 
 
Contains site-specific proposals for different forms of 
development up to 2021, plus policies relating to the 
overall 
[...]
ansport Innovation Fund and 
Development Planning Process for new growth areas.  

 
3.9 In funding terms, substantial commitments are expected to include the 

LTP, Transport Innovation Fund, Growth Area funding with 
contributions from public and private sector partners and the 
development industry. 

20



 5

 
4.0 OTHER SCHEMES 
 
4.1 In addition to the proposed programme, the County Council is also 

looking to deliver schemes through the Government’s Growth Area 
Fund (GAF). GAF funding has already been confirmed for schemes in 
Cambridge at Addenbrookes Access Road, Riverside Bridge, access 
works at Cowley Road and the relocation of Cowley Road Park and 
Ride site. Additional funding has also been granted for the Northstowe 
area pedestrian and cycle network. 

 
4.2 The Highways Agency continues to progress proposals for the A14 

upgrade between Ellington and Fen Ditton. In tandem with this work a 
joint study is also being undertaken into the implications relating to the 
road network and A14 viaduct in Huntingdon. It is expected that a 
report will be available outlining the recommendations for the viaduct 
in March 2006. This will then allow the Highways Agency to move 
towards a Preferred Route Alignment. 

 
5. OTHER ISSUES 
 
5.1 An emerging issue arising from the full LTP is that there is currently 

no programmed commitment from the County Council to deliver the 
bus priority measures between Huntingdon and St. Ives in time for the 
opening of the Guided Bus scheme in 2009. It is evident that the 
position has changed since the submission of the Provisional LTP 
2006-2011 in July 2005 where supporting text and statements gave a 
more specific commitment towards the delivery of this element. 

 
5.2 Cabinet will be aware that this was a crucial element for the District 

Council in giving support to the Guided Bus project in that such 
support would only be given on the basis that the proposals will 
provide the greatest benefit to Huntingdonshire residents and 
businesses. 

 
5.3 The County Council have been exploring different ways of funding this 

particular scheme, including a Major Scheme bid for a programme in 
excess of £5M in value. To date, these have been unsuccessful. 
While the current LTP programme indicates the delivery of the 
George Street / Walden Road /Bus Station contraflow bus lane within 
Huntingdon during 2006/07, there are no other elements committed in 
the 5-year programme. 

 
5.4 On-going correspondence and discussions continue to take place 

between Executive Councillors and Senior Officers of both Councils 
with the aim of reaching agreement on a way forward. However, on 
the basis of the Planning Inspector’s decision relating to the Guided 
Bus scheme and the stated importance of the on-street elements in 
contributing to the overall success of Guided Bus, there is very 
serious concern as to the future viability of the overall scheme, and 

21



 6

District Council support, without the projected delivery of these crucial 
elements between Huntingdon and St. Ives. 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The District Council has always provided its full support to the LTP 

process and been a signed partner to previous LTP’s and included a 
full District Statement therein. However the potential inability to deliver 
the bus priority measures either in tandem with the opening of the 
Guided Bus scheme or as part of the proposed 5-year integrated 
transport programme, renders it necessary to consider the options 
available to the District Council. These are as follows; 

 
i.  To continue to support the LTP and provide signed 

agreement thereto and the inclusion of a District-based 
Statement, if required by the County Council, and to 
authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Environment & 
Transport, to approve any minor amendments to the Full LTP 
and to approve the District Statement prior to the formal 
submission of the Full LTP to Government by 31st March 
2006; 

ii.   As (i) above but to also continue negotiations with the County 
Council over the next 12-months to secure the Huntingdon to 
St. Ives measures within the LTP programme; 

iii.  To formally advise the County Council that this Council is 
currently unwilling to formally sign-up as a partner to the Full 
LTP on the grounds that the delivery of the Huntingdon to St. 
Ives measures are not included in the 5-year integrated  
transport programme; and 

iv.  As (iii) above but to also advise Go-East of this Council’s 
position relating to the 2006-11 Full LTP 

 
6.2 It should be noted that options (iii) and (iv) would have an affect on 

the overall rating of the Full LTP 2006 – 11 when considered by Go-
East following formal submission on 31st March 2006. It is also likely 
that additional impact would be felt on locally based transport 
initiatives and projects jointly delivered by the County and District 
Council. 

 
6.3 Officer level discussions are still taking place regarding the 

programme for the Huntingdon to St. Ives bus priority works and the 
Executive Councillor for Environment & Transport will give a verbal 
update at the Cabinet meeting. 

 
6.4 Any recommendation to approve the Full LTP will be required to be 

submitted to the first available meeting of Full Council for approval. 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 

22



 7

It is recommended that Cabinet consider the approach it wishes to 
take as outlined in 6.1 above 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cambridgeshire Provisional LTP 2006 -2011 
Draft Full Cambridgeshire LTP 2006 – 11 
Draft Cambridgeshire Long Term Transport Strategy 
DfT Cambridgeshire Guided Busway Order and Deemed Planning Permission 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transportation Team Leader  

  01480 388387 
e.mail   stuart.bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

  
 

 

23



 8

ANNEX A:  PROVISIONAL LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2006-2011 JULY 2005 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL STATEMENT 
 
Introduction 
 

[...]
.

CABINET 19 MARCH 2006

CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH MINERALS & WASTE PLAN: 
CONSULTATION ON ISSUES & OPTIONS 

ADDITIONAL SITES 
(Report by Planning Policy Manager) 

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of proposals for minerals and waste planning 
published by Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City 
Council, and recommends a response on behalf of the District Council. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council are 
responsible for minerals and waste planning in the county. In June / July 
2005 they consulted on options for a new planning framework covering 
these matters, looking ahead to 2021.  The Council submitted comments 
on these options which were approved by Cabinet on the 21st July 2005. 

2.2 Following this consultation a number of additional locations have been 
proposed and the Minerals and Waste Planning Authorities are now 
seeking views on these locations.  The closing date for comments was 
13 March, but the County Council’s officers have agreed that the District 
Council’s views can be submitted following this meeting. 

2.3 As a result of the planning reforms introduced in 2004 this new 
framework will comprise a number of elements (although 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough intend to produce these in parallel): 

 A Core Strategy setting out the overall vision, objectives and policies 

 A set of site-specific proposals 

 An ‘Action Plan’ for the Mepal/Earith area, which will examine this 
area in more detail in view of the numerous sites located there and 
the many associated issues such as highway impacts, flood 
protection and restoration 

 A Proposals Map 

2.4 The proposed timetable for producing these documents is as follows: 

 Initial consultation on issues & options (present stage) – June/July 05 

 Consultation on preferred options – March/April 06 

 Submission to Secretary of State – Jan/Feb 07 

 Examination – June 07 

 Adoption – December 07 

Agenda Item 5

31
[...]
ovided by recycling and how much 
through extraction so that a clear idea is given on the scale of provision 
required.

5. RECOMMENDATION

 Cabinet is recommended to submit observations to Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Peterborough City Council along the lines set out in 
section 4 and Appendix 1 of this report. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Cambridgeshire County Council & Peterborough City Council (June 2005)  
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Minerals & Waste Development Plan: Issues 
and Options Paper

CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Richard Probyn (Planning 
Policy Manager) 388430 

33



APPENDIX 1:  SUGGESTED RESPONSES TO POTENTIAL NEW WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SITES 

Maps showing the sites concerned are included at the end of the appendix. 

Site 3:  Colne Fen Quarry, Earith 

This site is East of Somersham at the existing Colne Fen Quarry.  The potential 
use is waste recycling producing secondary aggregate and inert landfill. 

Suggested response: 

In principle there is no objection to this use at the site provided it is limited to the 
life of the current sand and gravel extraction.  The impacts of the proposal on the 
local road network and country wildlife sites in the vicinity require careful 
assessment and appropriate mitigation measures.  There is also a Site of Special 
Scientific Interest to the South East of the site. 

Site 22: Woolpack Farm, Hemingford Grey 

This site is located south of the A14, north west of Woolpack Farm, Hemingford 
Grey. The potential use is inert landfill and permanent waste recycling. 

Suggested response: 

Unacceptable.  The site is located between a wooded area and a lake.  The use 
of this site for inert landfill and permanent waste recycling would have an 
unacceptable visual impact.  The site has a limited frontage onto the A14 and it is 
unclear how a suitable junction would be achieved.  The impacts of the proposal 
on the road network in the vicinity will require careful assessment and 
appropriate mi
[...]
000 in 2006/07. 

 
2.2 The precept for 2005/06 was £4,000 which was £20 at Band D; the 

precept for 2006/07 has been reduced to £3,500 which is £17.33.  
 
2.3 This Council could provide a loan and it is recommended that the 

following terms apply: 
 
 a) Interest is charged at 1% above the base rate at the time when the 

loan commences; base rate is currently 4.5% 
 
 b) The Parish Council levies a precept in 2007/08 of an amount 

sufficient to repay the loan plus interest  
 
 It should be noted that a loan of £3,000 taken for one year would result 

in an additional precept of approximately £15.60 at Band D. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended: 
 

  that Cabinet approves a loan of a maximum of £3,000 to 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington Parish Council during 2006/07, on 
the terms given in paragraph 2.3. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Council Tax Resolution 2006/07 report to Council 22nd February 2006  
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager 
  01480 388157 
 

Agenda Item 8

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 16th March 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, D P Holley, Mrs P J Longford, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

184. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd February 

2006 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

185. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor N J Guyatt declared a personal interest in Minute No.191 

as a Council Tax payer in Stibbington. 
 
Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No.188 by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

186. CORE STRATEGY DPD AND STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT - SUBMISSION FOR CONSULTATION & 
REVISION TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which were 
attached responses to public consultations on the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document, the Proposals Map and the Statement 
of Community Involvement.  Having been reminded of the 
background to the Core Strategy, Executive Councillors were 
acquainted with three significant changes, which had been 
recommended as a result of the comments received: these related to 
affordable housing, biodiversity and water resources. Comment was 
made on the lack of consistency in guidance from Government on 
affordable housing and on the state of the water supply in the Eastern 
Region. 
 
The Cabinet noted the outcomes on work on the Sustainability 
Appraisal and of consultation on the Statement of Community 
Involvement. The Core Strategy and Statement of Community 
Involvement were to be considered by full Council on 20th March 
2006 and Executive Councillors noted progress with to preparation of 
the Local Development Scheme, the timetable for implementation and 
the likely impact of amendments which had begun to emerge and 



those which could be anticipated in the future.  Meanwhile and having 
been acquainted with the deliberations of the Development Control 
Panel and of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 
Finance) on the Core Strategy and the Statement of Community 
Involvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to  
 

(a)  approve the Core Strategy, the proposals map and the 
Statement of Community Involvement together with 
supporting documents for submission to the Secretary 
of State; and 

 
(b) approve the proposed amendments to the Local 

Development Scheme attached in Appendix D to the 
report now submitted for submission to the Secretary 
of State.  

 
187. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) 2006 -2011 AND 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which summarised 
proposed changes to the provisional Local Transport Plan following 
the receipt of feedback from Government and a breakdown of the 
provisional funding involved.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
County Council’s intention to defer a safety scheme at Elton and to 
the fact that the LTP included a Statement by the District Council. 
Executive Councillors also were informed of progress with a Long-
Term Transport Strategy for the period 2006-2021 and with other 
scheme which were proposed to be funded outside the LTP. 
 
The Cabinet was acquainted with an issue that had arisen from the 
LTP regarding the absence of a commitment to provide bus priority 
measures between Huntingdon and St Ives in time for the opening of 
the Guided Bus Scheme in 2008. Having noted that, since the 
publication of the report, the County Council now agreed to review its 
position in that regard, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
with responsibility for Environment and Transport, the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to 
approve any minor amendments to the full Local 
Transport Plan 2006-2011 and the District Statement 
prior to the formal submission of the full LTP to 
Government by 31st March 2006; and 

 
(b) that negotiations continue with the County Council over 

the next 12 months to secure the inclusion of 
Huntingdon - St Ives bus priority measures within the 
LTP Programme. 

 



188. CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH MINERALS & WASTE 
PLAN: CONSULTATION ON ISSUES & OPTIONS ADDITIONAL 
SITES   

 
 Further to Minute No.05/41 and with the aid of a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet was acquainted with proposals published by 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council for 
Minerals and Waste Planning. Having been reminded of their earlier 
deliberations on the matter, the background to the proposals and the 
areas covered by the Issues and Options document, Executive 
Councillors discussed proposals for additional sites which had been 
identified subsequently. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that, subject to further clarification of proposals for the 
Colne Fen Quarry at Earith and after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to 
respond to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council along the lines set out in 
Section 4 and Appendix 1 to the report now submitted; 
and 

 
(b) that the District Council’s response be copied to the 

Town and Parish Councils whose areas are likely to be 
affected by the proposals. 

 
189. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released from the MTP for the 

schemes listed in Annex A to the report now submitted. 
 

190. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 A report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is appended in the 

Minute Book) which reviewed the Council’s performance against 
targets within the Corporate Plan – "Growing Success” during the 
period 1st October – 31st December 2005 was received and noted.  
 

191. REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO SIBSON-CUM-STIBBINGTON PARISH 
COUNCIL   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request by 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington Parish Council for a loan to cover a deficit in 
the current financial year.  Having been acquainted with the 
background to the request and on the understanding that the Parish 
Council satisfied itself as to its powers to take the loan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that a loan of a maximum of £3,000 to Sibson-cum-Stibbington 

Parish Council during 2006/07 be approved on the terms set 
out in paragraph 2.3 of the report now submitted.   

 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


